
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul.Mountford  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 25th July 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Community Grants  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To determine the award of Community Grants to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council 
 

5. Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and Over Peover Supplementary 
Planning Document  (Pages 9 - 52) 

 
 To seek the adoption of the Supplementary Planning Documents for Prestbury and 

Over Peover. 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of meeting: 25 July 2011. 

Report of: Partnerships Manager 

Title: Community Grants 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
1.0      Report Summary 
 
1.1 To determine the award of Community Grants to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council.  The 
Council recognises the valuable input that the Voluntary and Community Sector 
brings to the quality of life in the community.  Funding is focused on those 
organisations that complement the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan. 

 
1.2 The report covers the second round of grants for 2011/12, and makes 

recommendations totalling £16,700 in line with Cheshire East Council’s Policy 
for the Allocation of Grants.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the following Community Grants be awarded/declined/deferred: 

 
 Events Grant. 
 
 St. John Ambulance Combined Cadet Division awarded £250 
 OCEAN awarded £250 
 Alsager Ladies Circle awarded £250 
 Sandbach Today 2011  awarded £250 
 Bollington Chamber Concerts awarded £250 
 Macclesfield Music Society awarded £250 
 Macclesfield Art Group awarded £250 
 Sandbach Ceilidhs awarded £250 
 Congleton Harriers awarded £250 
 The Lindow Singers awarded £250 
 Northern Chamber Orchestra awarded £250 
 Congleton Musical Theatre awarded £250 
 Poynton Parish Plan awarded £250 
 Sandbach Literary Institute awarded £250 
 New Life Pre-School Nursery awarded £250 
  
 Activities Grant. 
  
 Weston Cricket Club awarded £400 
 Congleton Lawn Tennis Club awarded £400 
 Poynton R
[...]
ils of the current user groups 
and the timescale for the groups returning to the refurbished building. 

 
 Chelford Parish Hall –  
 Total Cost of Project - £1,443  Amount Requested - £1,143 
 This application is for replacement of old and inefficient kitchen equipment such 

as the cooker and hot water system.  There has been a reduction in bookings 
due to the outdated facilities and replacement would increase bookings.  They 
have £300 to contribute themselves and the Parish Council are funding the costs 
of a new central heating boiler.  It is recommended they be awarded £1,143 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards within Cheshire East Council 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Wards within Cheshire East Council 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 All of the applications contained in this report have been considered in the light 

of the Council’s Policy for the Allocation of Grants, and the recommendations on 
each one conform to that Policy. 

 
  
 

Page 7



7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 All of the proposed grants can be funded from within existing budgets approved 

as part of the Council’s Budget for 2011/12 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In awarding grants, the Council must ensure that in each case it has the legal 

power to fund the proposed scheme.  In all cases there is a condition requiring a 
report back to the Council on the expenditure of the grant.  Consideration should 
also be given in each case to the imposition of other appropriate conditions. 

 
8.2 The Council’s legal powers for awarding these grants are contained in various 

statutes, including Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, and Section 
2 of the Local Government Act 2000. In addition, the Council should ensure that 
there is a transparent process and policy in respect of determining the level of 
grant subsidy to any community group. 

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East Council’s 

Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 
 Name: Judith Shatwell 
 Designation: Cheshire East Council, Partnerships Team, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 Tel. No: 01270 685808 
 Email: judith.shatwell@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 July 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director of Places 
Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and 
Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document 
Cllr David Brown 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks the adoption of the Supplementary Planning Documents 

for Prestbury and Over Peover. It sets out the details of the consultations 
that have been carried out in the course of their preparation and the 
comments from Strategic Planning Board. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity adopt the 

Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents will 

supplement policies in the Macclesfield Local Plan in the Parishes of Prestbury and 
Over Peover, respectively. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 The wards of Prestbury and Chelford. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors George Walton and Paul Findlow. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
  – Health 
 
6.1 All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.  

The Supplementary Planning Documents have been subject to 
sustainability appraisal which has included assessment of their impact on 
carbon reduction and health. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents will be made 

available electronically. Any printing costs will be met from the existing Spatial 
Planning budget. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The procedures for preparing and adopting Supplementary Planning Documents 

as set out in the Planning Policy Statement 12 and Part 5: Supplementary Planning 
Documents of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004 have been adhered to in preparing the documents. 

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 

 
10.1 The purpose of the two Supplementary Planning Documents is to provide locally 

specific guidance to supplement saved policies in the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004. 
 

10.2 Once adopted, the Supplementary Planning Documents will not form part of the 
statutory development plan for Cheshire East, but will be a material consideration 
in the determination of planning applications. 
 

10.3 The Supplementary Planning Documents were drawn up by the Parish Planning 
Group in each village, through consultation with a representative of Spatial 
Planning.  
 

10.4 The Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents have been 
subject to public consultation. The Supplementary Planning Documents were 
publicised in the local press and made available for public comment for six weeks 
between Monday 11th January 2010 and Monday 22nd February 2010.  Relevant 
Parish Councils, interested parties and statutory authorities were sent copies of the 
Supplementary Planning Documents and invited to comment. 
 

10.5 A total of 33 responses were received on the Prestbury Supplementary Planning 
Document. These comments and their implications for the Supplementary Planning 
Document have been considered, and necessary alterations made. A copy of the 
revised Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

10.6 A total of 17 responses were received on the Over Peover Supplementary 
Planning Document. These comments and their implications for the Supplementary 
Planning Document have been considered, and necessary alterations made. A 
copy of the revised Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document is attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 

Page 10



10.7 The Strategic Planning Board, on the 15/06/2011 gave consideration to a report on 
the Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents. Strategic 
Planning Board recommended that the Portfolio Holder for Performance and 
Capacity adopt the Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning 
Documents subject to an amendment to the Over Peover Supplementary Planning 
Document, to amend the name “Parkgate” to “Parkgate Inn”. The proposed 
amendment has been made. 
 

10.8 Following the adoption of the Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning 
Documents, they will be material consideration in the determination of relevant 
planning applications in the respective parishes. 
 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Daniel Corden 
Designation: Spatial Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686 081 
Email: daniel.corden@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



0 

Appendix 1 – Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

    

PRESTBURY 

Supplementary Planning Document  

June 2011  

Page 13



1 

Introduction and Background 
1.0 Introduction 

This Supplementary Planning Document for the Parish of Prestbury has been prepared 
within the context of the existing adopted 2004 Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 

T
[...]
arish, with the presence of several listed buildings and the ancient 
Parish Church containing the historic and well documented Mainwaring 
Chapels.  

7.2.3 The key focus of historic interest in the Parish is Peover Park, site of 
Peover Hall, built for the Mainwaring family in 1585 and the 15th

century Church of St Lawrence.  

7.2.4 In addition there are other historic farmsteads dotted over the plain, as 
well as two early 20th century country houses, Radbroke Hall, a 
Palladian hall in miniature by Sir Percy Worthington, and Colshaw Hall, 
a brick composition in the Arts and Crafts style.  

7.2.5 This built heritage is held in high regard by the local residents who feel 
that new development should respect and complement the existing. 

7.3 Supplemented Local Plan Policies 

7.1.1 Policy BE1 states that the Borough Council will promote high standards of 
design. New development and changes in the built environment, particularly 
in the town and district centres, should achieve the following design 
principles:  
1. Reflect local character  
2. Respect form, layout, siting, scale and design of surrounding buildings 

and their setting  
3. Contribute to a rich environment and add to the vitality of the area  
4. Be human in scale and not normally exceed 3 storeys in height  
5. Use appropriate materials 

7.1.2 Policy BE2 states that the Borough Council will seek to preserve, enhance 
and interpret the historic fabric of the environment. Development which would 
adversely affect the historic fabric will not normally be permitted.   

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Community Grants
	5 Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 - Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 2 - Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Monday, 25th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Lesley Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 

 
Officers 

 
Tina Jones, Partnerships Team 
Judith Shatwell, Partnerships Team 
Rosemary Kidd, Spatial Planning Manager 
Daniel Corden, Spatial Planning Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lesley Smetham declared a personal interest in connection with 
Food4Macc. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the award of community 
grants to voluntary and community organisations which met the criteria 
approved by Cheshire East Council. 
 
Each grant application was outlined in the report, together with the reason 
for the recommendation in respect of that application. 
 
All of the proposed grants could be funded from within existing budgets 
approved as part of the Council’s Budget for 2011/12.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Community Grants listed in the report be awarded, declined or 
deferred as indicated. 
 



 
4 PRESTBURY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND OVER 

PEOVER SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the adoption of the Supplementary 
Planning Documents for Prestbury and Over Peover. 
 
The purpose of the two Supplementary Planning Documents was to provide 
locally specific guidance to supplement saved policies in the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004. Once adopted, the Supplementary Planning 
Documents would not form part of the statutory development plan for 
Cheshire East, but would be a material consideration in the determination 
of planning applications. 
 
The Supplementary Planning Documents had been drawn up by the Parish 
Planning Group in each village, through consultation with the Council’s 
Planning Department. Both Documents had been subject to public 
consultation.  
 
The Strategic Planning Board on 15th June 2011 had recommended that 
the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity adopt the Prestbury and 
Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and the Over 
Peover Supplementary Planning Document be adopted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.14 am 

 
Councillor David Brown (presiding) 

 
 


